

No. 04-0412

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CHARLES RIEGEL and DONNA RIEGEL,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MEDTRONIC, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
CHARLES AND DONNA RIEGEL

Wayne P. Smith
157 Barrett Street
Schenectady, New York 12305
(518) 393-1371

Allison M. Zieve
Brian Wolfman
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Appellants

March 7, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .. 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. The Medical Device Amendments 3

 B. The Decision In *Medtronic v. Lohr* 7

 C. Statement of Facts and Proceedings Below 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

ARGUMENT 15

I. THE RIEGELS’ DAMAGES CLAIMS ARE NOT PREEMPTED 15

 A. The Supreme Court’s Preemption Jurisprudence
 Dictates A Finding Of No Preemption Here. 17

 1. The Presumption Against Preemption 17

 2. Deference To Agency Expertise In The Preemption Context. 21

 B. Under *Lohr*, the Riegels’ Damages Claims
 Are Not Preempted 22

1.	The Premarket Approval Of Medtronic’s Device Did Not Create Any Requirement That Preempts The Riegels’ Damages Claims	23
2.	The Riegels’ Claims Are Not Preempted Because They Are Premised On State-Law Duties Of General Applicability ...	32
C.	In Enacting The MDA, Congress Recognized The Continuing Validity Of Common-law Claims	38
II.	GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT EXIST AS TO WHY THE BALLOON CATHETER BURST	43
	CONCLUSION	44
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	RULE 28(f) ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>American Airlines v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	27
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	44
<i>Armstrong v. Optical Radiation Corp.</i> , 57 Cal. Rptr. 2d 763 (Cal. App. 1996)	33, 35
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	19
<i>Baird v. American Medical Optics</i> , 693 A.2d 904 (N.J. Super., App. Div. 1997), <i>modified and remanded</i> , 713 A.2d 1019 (N.J. 1997)	32
<i>Barban v. Rheem Textile Systems, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 387660 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	33
<i>Becker v. Optical Radiation Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Chicago & North Western Transport Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981)	18
<i>Christensen v. Harris</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	21
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	17, 28, 40
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	44

<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	19
<i>Goodlin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 1367 (11th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	40
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	20
<i>Haidak v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D. Mass. 1999)	25
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994)	18, 38
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>HMI Mechanical Systems, Inc. v. McGowan</i> , 266 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Horn v. Thoratec Corp.</i> , 376 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2004)	26, 36
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	18, 20
<i>Kernats v. Smith Industrial Medical Systems</i> , 669 N.E.2d 1300 (Ill. App. 1996)	32
<i>Lakie v. SmithKline Beecham</i> , 965 F. Supp. 49 (D.D.C.1997)	25
<i>LaMontagne v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> ,	

41 F.3d 846 (2d Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986)	22
<i>Maislin Industries v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990)	22
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	18
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	17
<i>Mears v. Marshall</i> , 944 P.2d 984 (Ore. App. 1997)	32
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 126 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Mulligan v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 850 F. Supp. 633 (S.D. Ohio 1994)	42
<i>Niehoff v. Surgidev</i> , 950 S.W.2d 816 (Ky. 1997)	32, 35
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000)	22
<i>Oja v. Howmedica</i> , 111 F.3d 782 (10th Cir. 1997)	32, 34
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	19

<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	20, 39, 40
<i>Speller v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 760 N.Y.S.2d 79 (2003)	43
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 123 S. Ct. 518 (2002)	20, 38, 40
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	21, 22
<i>Walker v. Johnson & Johnson Vision Products, Inc.</i> , 552 N.W.2d 679 (Mich. App. 1996)	32
<i>Weiland v. Telectronics Pacing Systems</i> , 721 N.E.2d 1149 (Ill. 1999)	25
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	18
<i>Wutzke v. Schwagler</i> , 940 P.2d 1386 (Wash. App. 1997)	32
<i>Zervos v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2003)	16

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Pub. L. No. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539 (1976)	3
21 U.S.C. § 351(f)(2)(B)	5
21 U.S.C. § 360(k)	5
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)	3

21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(A)	3
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(B)	4
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(C)	4
21 U.S.C. § 360c(f)(1)(A)	5
21 U.S.C. § 360e(b)(1)(A)	5
21 U.S.C. § 360e(b)(1)(B)	5
21 U.S.C. § 360e(c)(1)	4, 5
21 U.S.C. § 360e(c)(2)	5
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)	24
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(2)	6, 23
21 U.S.C. § 360h(d)	14, 42
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 360k(b)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
46 U.S.C. § 4306	38
H.R. Rep. No. 853, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	3, 6, 39
121 Cong. Rec. 10688 (1975)	3

REGULATORY MATERIALS

21 C.F.R. § 5.10(a)(1) 3

21 C.F.R. § 801.109 23, 30

21 C.F.R. § 801.420 31

21 C.F.R. § 801.430 25, 28, 31

21 C.F.R. § 807.81(a)(3)(I) 29

21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d) *passim*

21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)(1) 36

21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)(3) 27

21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)(6)(ii) 31

21 C.F.R. § 808.20(c)(1) 7, 21

21 C.F.R. Part 812 5

21 C.F.R. Part 814 24

21 C.F.R. § 814.1(c)(1) 5

21 C.F.R. § 814.20 5

21 C.F.R. § 814.39 29

21 C.F.R. §§ 814.39(d)(1) & (2) 31

21 C.F.R. § 814.44 6

21 C.F.R. § 814.45 24

21 C.F.R. § 820.1	23
21 C.F.R. § 860.3(c)(1)	4
21 C.F.R. § 860.3(c)(2)	4
21 C.F.R. § 860.3(c)(3)	4
21 C.F.R. § 861.1(b)(3)	24, 28
21 C.F.R. § 874.3300(b)(2)	4
21 C.F.R. § 880.6230	3
21 C.F.R. § 886.4392	25
42 Fed. Reg. 30383 (1977)	27
43 Fed. Reg. 18661 (1978)	26, 27, 31

MISCELLANEOUS

Grey, <i>Make Congress Speak Clearly: Federal Preemption of State Tort Remedies</i> , 77 B.U. L. Rev. 559 (1997)	18
